
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 5 June 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: 13 June 2018 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Cabinet 
 

 All Councillors for information 

  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and 
public. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories. Please see the end of the agenda for definitions*: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 May 2018. 
 

4.   District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election 
fees (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 13 June 2018 

 This report sets out changes to the Kent scale of election fees of 
Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for 
managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections from 
01 April 2018. 
 

5.   General Fund Capital programme outturn 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget and the quarter 4 budget monitoring position reported to Cabinet 
on 28 March 2018. The report also summarises the outturn position for the 
approved prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2017/18. 
 

6.   General Fund Revenue 17/18 provisional outturn (Pages 33 - 44) 
 

 This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections. 
 

7.   Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
outturn 17/18 (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) 
for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared 
to both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 

 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 2



 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 2 May 2018 
  
Present Councillors John Collier, Malcolm Dearden, Alan Ewart-

James, David Godfrey, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Rory Love and David Monk 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall 
  
Officers Present:  Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy Manager), Katharine 

Harvey (Head of Economic Development), John Bunnett 
(Corporate Director - Place and Commercial Services), 
Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic Services and 
Law), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - Customer, 
Support and Specialist Services), Susan Priest (Head of 
Paid Service) and Matt Rain (Communications Manager) 

  
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Monday 14 May 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Tuesday 15 May 2018.  

 
101. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. However, 
during the consideration of the item relating to Shepway Citizens Advice, 
Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee made a voluntary declaration in that she was the 
council’s representative on the Citizens Advice.  
 

102. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 March 2018 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

103. LGA Corporate Peer Challenge - Draft Corporate Position Statement 
 
The report outlined the corporate position statement prepared by the Council 
that set out the council’s current position, telling the story of where we are and 
provides context in preparation for the Peer Team’s visit due in June 2018. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 2 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 1 May 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Love,  
Seconded by Councillor Godfrey; and  
 
RESOLVED:  
1. That report C/17/101 be received and noted. 
2. That the draft Corporate Position Statement be approved. 
3. That the final changes will be approved by the Leader prior to sharing with 

the LGA Peer Challenge Team in preparation for their visit to the district.  
 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
Cabinet previously agreed to participate in the LGA’s Corporate Peer Challenge 
as an opportunity to take stock of where we are and seek guidance, challenge 
and to share our learning with the selected Peer Challenge Team. 
 
 

104. Draft Shepway Healthier Housing Strategy 2018/23 
 
The report introduced the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the period 
2018/2023.  The document set out how the Council, and its local partners, 
intend to work together to address the housing and related needs of the district. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 1 May 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  
 
The Cabinet Members suggested a number of minor amendments to the 
Strategy, which needed to be carried out prior to public consultation on the 
document.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the report be received and noted.  
2)  That the draft Healthier Housing Strategy for the district be approved, 

subject to the amendments suggested by Cabinet Members being 
included, and to the document being made available for public 
consultation. 

3)  That the Cabinet Member for Housing has delegated authority (in 
consultation with the Head of Planning) to make any minor changes to the 
draft strategy necessary following the consultation. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

Page 4



Cabinet - 2 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
 
a) The draft strategy sets out how the Council and its partners intend to 

work together to address the housing and related needs of the district. 
b)  The draft strategy has been developed using comprehensive housing 

needs and condition data. 
c)  The Council will embark on a comprehensive consultation exercise to 

seek the views of local partners and the community on the draft strategy 
for the district. 

d)    It is vital that the Council makes the best possible use of the available 
resources for housing and regeneration purposes within the district.   

 
 

105. Supporting People Grant Funding for sheltered housing related support 
services and community alarm services 
 
Kent County Council has advised that it will cease to pay Supporting People 
Grant Funding for sheltered housing and community alarm services from 31 
March 2018. The report set out details of the suggested action that the Council 
and East Kent Housing (EKH) could take to minimise the financial impact on the 
498 sheltered housing tenants in the district currently receiving the grant and on 
the income received by the Council for its sheltered housing service.   
 
Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED:     
 
1  That the report be received and noted. 
2. That the Supporting People Grant funding held by the Council should be 

used to cover any shortfalls experienced by existing tenants currently 
receiving the Supporting People Grant for their intensive housing 
management costs  (housing related support costs and alarm call 
service).    

3.    That all new tenants moving into sheltered housing from 1st April 2018 
will be informed that they will need to apply for housing benefit to cover 
their intensive housing management costs and dependent on their 
income may be liable for some or all of the costs. 

4.  That the Council work with East Kent Housing over the next two years to 
bring the sheltered housing service in line with the new sheltered housing 
funding regime to be implemented by the Government from 2020/21. Any 
service changes necessary will be reported to Cabinet for approval. 

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
a)   Kent County Council has advised that they will no longer be providing 

Supporting People Grant for tenants living in sheltered housing.       

Page 5



Cabinet - 2 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

b)     The approach set out in this report will protect sheltered housing services 
and minimise the impact of this funding change on existing tenants in 
receipt of housing benefit.  

c)  The approach set out in this report will minimise the impact on the 
income received by the Council for its sheltered housing service. 

d) The Council will review its Sheltered Housing Services to ensure that 
they are in line with the new Government funding regime for Sheltered 
Housing  which is due to be implemented from 2020. 

e)  There will be no changes to the Sheltered Housing Service/alarm 
services provided to tenants. The Supporting People Grant Funding 
should only be used to support vulnerable tenants living within the 
Council’s sheltered housing.  

 
106. Funding for Shepway Citizens Advice (CA) 

 
The District Council has historically supported Citizens Advice (CA) with grant 
funding.  In the financial year 2016 /2017, CA dealt with over 5000 enquiries (a 
significant increase on previous years) and saw over 2000 clients who were 
supported with specialist advice and casework services. CA provides a vital 
service to the community, dealing with complex issues that significantly impact 
upon people’s lives.  The report proposed future funding options for the Council 
to consider. 
 
The report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
their meeting on 1 May 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Committee prior to the meeting.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Report C/17/98 be received and noted.  

2. To support option c in paragraph 3.1, which is to provide £67,800 funding 

annually for 3 years from 1st April 2018, with a funding review after 3 years 

and to work with the CA to address how to achieve future funding 

sustainability for the organisation. 

 

(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  

 

REASONS FOR DECISION: 
a) The District receives an excellent service to very vulnerable members of 

the community needing help and advice often in difficult circumstances 
and facing complex issues. 

b) The District Council portion of funding is vital to the ongoing running of 
the  
Shepway CA with funds supporting operational needs and can enable 
additional funding to be levered in.   

Page 6



Cabinet - 2 May 2018 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
107. East Kent Growth Framework 

 
Cabinet endorsement was sought for the East Kent Growth Framework which is 
a joint initiative undertaken by the five East Kent local authorities and Kent 
County Council.  The report set out our collective ambitions for the East Kent 
economy and our investment priorities to 2027.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Collier,  
Seconded by Councillor Dearden; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report C/17/100 be received and noted.  
2. That the collective economic growth ambitions and investment priorities 

identified set out in the East Kent Growth Framework for East Kent in the 
period to 2027 be endorsed.  

 
(Voting figures: 7 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The reason for seeking endorsement of the East Kent Growth Framework was 
to demonstrate the district council’s support for the collective work of the East 
Kent local authorities and Kent County Council which set out economic growth 
aspirations and investment priorities across East Kent.  Other East Kent local 
authorities have also recently endorsed the Framework. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

        
  

 
 

 
 

Report Number C/18/01 
 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 June 2018 
Status:  Non key Decision      
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud, Democratic Services and Law 
Cabinet Member: Councillor David Monk, leader of the council 
 
SUBJECT: District, Parish and Town Council Elections – Kent 

scale of election fees 
 
Summary: This report sets out changes to the Kent scale of election fees of 
Folkestone & Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for 
managing and conducting district, parish and town council elections from 01 April 
2018. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The scale of fees enables a fair and reasonable maximum recharge to be made to 
Folkestone & Hythe District Council by town and parish councils for their 
elections. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
This report is for information purposes and no recommendations are made. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
1.  To receive and note report C/18/01. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 5 June 2018. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1.  BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  For a district election (including by-elections), Section 36 (4) of the 

Representation of the People Act 1983 states that the council may set a 
maximum scale of charges for the returning officer to use. The legislation 
states that a returning officer’s expenses for conducting an election shall be 
paid by the council but if a scale is set, the expenses shall not exceed 
those laid down in the scale. 

 
1.2  For parish/town council elections, Section 36 (5) states that the council 

may similarly set a maximum scale of charges for the returning officer to 
use, which the district council is responsible for paying, but which shall be 
repaid to the district council by the parish
[...]
 

3. Item 24 – in special circumstances, the RO may recover actual costs 

4. Items 10, 11 and 12 – variable mileage rates may be applied where fixed travel is 

considered appropriate. 

5. Item 31 – the payment referred to applies (in the case of a parish election) to each 

ward of the parish. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 16



 

 

         

 
 

 
  

Report Number C/18/09 

 
 
To:  Cabinet 
Date:  13 June 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2017/18 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved 
budget and the quarter 4 budget monitoring position reported to Cabinet on 28 
March 2018. The report also summarises the outturn position for the approved 
prudential indicators for capital expenditure in 2017/18. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
a) Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because it 

needs to be kept informed of the General Fund capital programme position 
and take appropriate action to deal with any variance from the approved 
budget. 

 
b) CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential 

indicators for the financial year to be reported. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/18/09. 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 June 2018 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
 

1.1 This report compares the 2017/18 outturn (subject to audit) for the capital 
programme to the latest approved budget and the projected position at 
quarter 4. The projected position at quarter 4 of 2017/18 was reported to 
Cabinet on 28 March 2018 (minute 93 refers). Specifically, this report;- 

 
i) provides explanations of the key variances for schemes within the 

programme between those projected at quarter 4  and the outturn 
position for 2017/18,  

 
ii) considers the impact the changes to the overall capital programme 

will have on the financing resources required to fund it, 
 

iii) summarises the 2017/18 outturn position for the approved prudential 
indicators for capital expenditure. 

 
 

2. 2017/18 FINAL OUTTURN COMPARED TO THE LATEST APPROVED 
BUDGET AND QUARTER 4 PROJECTION 

 
2.1 The total cost and funding of the General Fund capital programme for 

2017/18 is £2,527,000, a reduction of £610,000 compared to the previously 
reported position at quarter 4 of £3,137,000. The following table provides a 
summary of the final outturn for the General Fund capital programme in 
2017/18 compared to both the latest budget and the quarter 4 projected 
position. Full details are shown in Appendix 1 to this report. The final 
outturn figures are consistent with the draft Statement of Accounts and 
subject to the audit of the accounts. 

 

General Fund Capital 
Programme 2017/18 
 

Latest 
Budget 
2017/18 

Quarter 4 
Projection 

2017/18 

Final 
Outturn 
2017/18 

Variance 
Q4 to 

Outturn 

Variance 
Budget 

to 
Outturn 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Service Units      

Commercial & 
Technical Services 

  972   847 783 (64) (189) 

Democratic Services 
& Law 

  112   112 110   (2)    (2) 

Finance   330   701 366 (335)   36 

Human Resources     11 - - -   (11) 

Communities 1,061 1,040 964  (76)   (97) 

Strategic 
Development Projects 

1,007    437 304 (133)  (703) 

Total General Fund 
Capital Expenditure 

    3,493    3,137   2,527   (610)    (966) 

      

Capital Funding      

Capital Grants    (1,120) (1,067)    (875)    192    245 

Page 18



General Fund Capital 
Programme 2017/18 
 

Latest 
Budget 
2017/18 

Quarter 4 
Projection 

2017/18 

Final 
Outturn 
2017/18 

Variance 
Q4 to 

Outturn 

Variance 
Budget 

to 
Outturn 

External Contributions          (7)       (7)    (134) (127)    (127) 

Capital Receipts      (487)   (504)    (485)    19
[...]
rinciple. 

 
3.2 The latest position regarding the council’s available capital receipts to fund 

capital expenditure is shown in the following table: 
 

General Fund Capital Receipts Position Statement £’000 

Total receipts in hand at 31 March 2018 7,338 

Less:  

Committed towards General Fund capital expenditure (2,284) 

Committed towards HRA capital expenditure (3,796) 

Ring-fenced for specific purposes      (78) 

Contingency for urgent or unforeseen capital expenditure     (500) 

Balance available to support new capital expenditure     680 

 
3.3 Resources to fund the slippage and reprofiling of capital expenditure to 

2018/19, outlined in section 2 of the report, have been ring-fenced to meet 
this. 

 
4 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS OUTTURN 2017/18 

 
4.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Authority to have regard to 

the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) when 
determining how much money it can afford to borrow. The objectives of the 
Prudential Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that the capital 
investment plans of local authorities are affordable, prudent and 
sustainable, and that treasury management decisions are taken in 
accordance with good professional practice. Appendix 2 compares the 
approved indicators with the outturn position for 2017/18. The actual figures 
have been taken from or prepared on a consistent basis with the Authority’s 
draft Statement of Accounts. The Authority has complied with all the limits 
set as part of the approved indicators for 2017/18. 
 

 
5 CONCLUSIONS 

 
5.1 The outturn position for 2017/18 is consistent with the draft Statement of 

Accounts. 
 

5.2 The main reason for the reduction in expenditure compared to the quarter 4 
projection is due to slippage and reprofiling of expenditure to 2018/19.  

 

Page 20



5.3 The outturn for the programme is funded mainly from existing available 
ca
[...]
 Variance 

Q4 to 

Outturn

Variance 

Budget to 

Outturn

Comments - Variance Budget to Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Andy Blaszkowicz - Head of Commercial and Technical Services

1 Improvements to Hawkinge Yard 29 30 30 0 1

2 Grounds Maintenance Vehicle and Equipment Replacement Programme 284 235 237 2 -47

One vehicle on order delayed until late Spring 

2018 (£38k). Balance is a saving against the 

budget

3 Pumping Stations - New Vehicle 25 0 0 0 -25

Delayed until 2018/19 and subject to 

discussions with East Kent Housing

4 Coast Protection - Coronation Parade, Folkestone 150 177 129 -48 -21

Expenditure reprofiled to 2018/19. Scheme 

entirely funed by the Environment Agency and 

National Grid

5 Coast Protection - Greatstone Dunes Management & Study 15 0 1 1 -14

Planned work for Spring 2018 delayed until 

after March 2018. Scheme funded by the 

Environment Agency

6 Coast Protection - Hythe to Folkestone Beach Management (from 2015) 305 240 242 2 -63

Spring 2018 beach recycling delayed until after 

March 2018. Scheme entirely funded by the 

Environment Agency

7 General Fund Property - Health and  Safety Enhancements 40 40 29 -11 -11 Expenditure reprofiled to 2018/19.

8 Lifeline Capitalisation 42 42 35 -7 -7

9 Royal Military Canal Enhancements 20 20 20 0 0

P
age 23



Appendix 1

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 OUTTURN

Item No Service Area and Scheme Latest 

Approved 

Budget

Q4 Projection Outturn Variance 

Q4 to 

Outturn

Variance 

Budget to 

Outturn

Comments - Variance Budget to Outturn

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

10 Parking Self-Serve System 17 18 18 0 1

11 Princes Parade Parking Implementation 45 45 42 -3 -3

Total - Head of Commercial and Technical Services 972 847 783 -64 -189

Amandeep Khroud - Head of Democratic Services and Law

12 PC Replacement Programme 17 17 17 0 0

13 Server Replacement Programme 45 45 63 18 18

Additional cost met from saving on cost of 

virtual desktop technology

14 Virtual Desk
[...]
.  

HRA Limit on Indebtedness: The Authority’s HRA CFR, shown in table 8 below, 

should not exceed the limit imposed by the Department for Communities and Local. 

 Table 8 

HRA CFR 

31.03.18 

Limit 

£m 

31.03.18 

Actual 

£m 

Complied 

HRA Capital Financing 

Requirement 
61.0 47.4  

 

 

 

Page 32



 
 
 
 
 

Report Number C/18/08 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 June 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley – Head of Finance 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden - Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
SUBJECT:  GENERAL FUND REVENUE 2017/18 PROVISIONAL 

OUTTURN  
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2017/18 final outturn 
position. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/18/08. 
2. As detailed in paragraph 2.34, to allocate £351k of unspent 2017/18 

budgets to the Carry Forward Reserve. 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 5 June 2018 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



  

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  This report brings the 2017/18 financial monitoring to a conclusion. It sets 

out the General Fund’s financial position at year end (subject to audit) and 
compares it against the latest approved budget and the projected outturn 
position at quarter 4.  

 
1.2  The Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 will be audited during July and the 

audited set will be submitted to Audit and Governance Committee on 30 
July 2018 for approval. 

 
2. GENERAL FUND OUTTURN 2017/18  
 
2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 reports the following year end 

position. This report however expands further on the detail. 
 
2.2 The final outturn shows a net position of £1,377k against the latest 

ap
[...]
.hall@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


 

 

          

 
 

 

Report Number C/18/07 

 

 
To:  Cabinet      
Date:  13 June 2018 
Status:  Non-Key Decision 
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Head of Finance 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Malcolm Dearden, Finance and   
 Councillor Alan Ewart-James, Housing 
 
SUBJECT:   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 

 CAPITAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2017/18 
 
SUMMARY: This report summarises the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to 
audit) for the HRA revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to 
both the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because Cabinet 
needs to be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account final 2017/18 
position. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report C/18/07. 

This Report will be made 
public on 5 June 2018 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report brings the 2017/18 financial monitoring to a conclusion. It sets 
out the HRA’s financial position at year end (subject to audit) and 
compares it against the latest approved budget and quarter 4 projections. 
The report covers both revenue and capital expenditure for last year.  

 
1.2 The formal Statement of Accounts for 2017/18 is being audited over July 

and will be submitted to Audit and Governance Committee on 30 July 
2018 for approval. 

 
2. HRA REVENUE AND CAPITAL 2017/18 OUTTURN  
 
2.1 Final Revenue outturn compared to latest approved budget 
 
2.1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2017/18 reports the following year end 

position for the HRA. This report however expands further on the detail. 
 

 
HRA Net Revenue 
Expenditure 2017/18 
 

Latest 
Approved 

Budget 
2017/18 

 
Final 

Outturn 
2017/18 

 
 

Variance  

 £000’s £000’s £000’s 

Income    (16,032)  (16,141)       (109) 

Expenditure     11,353   13,685     2,332 

HRA Share of 
Corporate Costs 

       226        200         (2
[...]
04

444 Cyclical Sheltered 110,000 185 -109,815 80,000 -79,815

30,812 Garages Improvements 68,000 19,330 -48,670 50,000 -30,670

14,136 Lift Replacement 100,000 27,045 -72,955 26,000 1,045

9,544 Thermal Insulations 50,000 1,409 -48,591 15,000 -13,591

431,874 Sub-Total 688,000 364,665 -323,335 526,000 -161,335

Environment/Estate Improvement

108,589 Environmental Works 335,000 103,713 -231,287 163,500 -59,787

16,133 New Paths 15,000 9,101 -5,899 13,000 -3,899

840 Play Areas 10,000 0 -10,000 0 0

125,562 Sub-Total 360,000 112,815 -247,185 176,500 -63,685

OTHER SCHEMES

2,678,231 New Builds/Acquisitions 11,485,020 6,979,742 -4,505,278 7,311,844 -332,102

0 EKH Single System 0 0 0 93,000 -93,000

2,678,231 Sub-Total 11,485,020 6,979,742 -4,505,278 7,404,844 -425,102

5,277,061 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 15,262,020 9,132,869 -6,129,151 9,582,344 -449,475

FINANCING

803,469 1-4-1 Capital Receipts 3,445,506 1,568,923 -1,876,583 1,819,000 -250,077

2,473,267 Major Repairs Allowance 3,417,000 2,194,705 -1,222,295 3,397,000 -1,202,295

0 Section 106 0 1,240,969 1,240,969 1,250,000 -9,031

2,000,325 Revenue Contribution 8,399,514 4,128,272 -4,271,242 3,116,344 1,011,928

5,277,061 TOTAL FINANCING 15,262,020 9,132,869 -6,129,151 9,582,344 -449,475

0 SURPLUS C/FWD 0 0 0 0 0

HRA CAPITAL OUTTURN POSITION 2017/18

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees
	5 General Fund Capital programme outturn 2017/18
	Appendix 1 GF Capital Prog 17-18 Outturn
	Appendix 2 Prudential Indicators

	6 General Fund Revenue 17/18 provisional outturn
	7 Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring outturn 17/18
	App 1 HRA Outturn Report 1718
	App 2 HRA Outturn Report 1718




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 13 June 2018 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, John Collier, 

Malcolm Dearden, David Godfrey, 
Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Rory Love, David Monk, 
Dick Pascoe and Stuart Peall 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Alan Ewart-James 
  
Officers Present:  Paul Butler (Elections Manager), Cheryl Ireland (Chief 

Accountant), Amandeep Khroud (Head of Democratic 
Services and Law), Tim Madden (Corporate Director - 
Customer, Support and Specialist Services), Susan Priest 
(Head of Paid Service), Matt Rain (Communications 
Manager), Charlotte Spendley (Head of Finance) and 
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Mrs Sacre.  

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 22 June 2018 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 
Monday 25 June 2018  

 
1. Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 2 May 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. District, Parish and Town Council Elections - Kent scale of election fees 
 
The report set out changes to the Kent scale of election fees of Folkestone & 
Hythe’s Returning Officer to undertake the arrangements for managing and 
conducting district, parish and town council elections from 1 April 2018. 
 



Cabinet - 13 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

Proposed by Councillor Monk,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That report C/18/01 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions) 
 
Reason for decision 
The scale of fees enables a fair and reasonable maximum recharge to be made 
to Folkestone & Hythe District Council by town and parish councils for their 
elections. 
 

4. General Fund Capital programme outturn 2017/18 
 
The report summarised the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) for the 
General Fund capital programme compared to the latest approved budget and the 
quarter 4 budget monitoring position reported to Cabinet on 28 March 2018. The report 
also summarised the outturn position for the approved prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure in 2017/18. 
 
The report was considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 June 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Pascoe; and  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That report C/18/09 be received and noted.  
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

Reason for Decision: 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because it needed to be kept 
informed of the General Fund capital programme position and take appropriate 
action to deal with any variance from the approved budget. CIPFA’s Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance requires the actual prudential indicators for the 
financial year to be reported. 
 

5. General Fund Revenue 17/18 provisional outturn 
 
The report summarised the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) for 
the General Fund revenue expenditure compared to both the latest approved 
budget and quarter 4 projections. 
 
The report was considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 June 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the 
Cabinet Members.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and  



Cabinet - 13 June 2018 
 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 
1. That Report C/18/08 be received and noted. 
2. That £351k of unspent 2017/18 budgets be allocated to the Carry 

Forward Reserve, as detailed in paragraph 2.34 of the report. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Reason for decision 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be informed of the council’s General Fund revenue 2017/18 final outturn 
position. 
 

6. Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
outturn 17/18 
 
This report summarised the 2017/18 final outturn position (subject to audit) for the HRA 
revenue expenditure and HRA capital programme compared to both the latest 
approved budget and quarter 4 projections.   
 
The report was considered at the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 12 June 2018. Their comments had been circulated to the Cabinet Members.  
 

Proposed by Councillor Dearden,  
Seconded by Councillor Collier; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That Report C/18/07 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
 
Reasons for decision 
Cabinet was asked to agree the recommendations because Cabinet needed to 
be kept informed of the Housing Revenue Account final 2017/18 position. 
 


